

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-_____

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO AWARD CONTRACT FOR GUILD AVENUE AND VICTOR ROAD (SR 12) TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND LIGHTING PROJECT TO ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC. OF SAN LEANDRO, AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS, AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS

WHEREAS, steady growth in the industrial area east of SR 99 has resulted in additional traffic impacts at the intersection at Victor Road (SR 12) and Guild Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Victor Road (SR 12) is a Caltrans owned roadway and a Caltrans encroachment permit was issued to the City in May 2024; and

WHEREAS, this project installs curb ramp, crosswalk, traffic signal and lighting improvements at the Guild Avenue and Victor Road (SR 12) intersection and will also relocate the raised median on Guild Avenue north of Victor Road to accommodate large truck turning movements as required by Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2024, Council approved the plans and specifications and authorized advertisements for bids. The City received the following eight bids for this project on September 18, 2024:

Bidder	Location	Bid	Above/(Below) Estimate
<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		\$806,120.00	
*Mike Brown Electric Co.	Cotati	\$861,690.00	\$55,570.00
St. Francis Electric, LLC	San Leandro	\$903,999.00	\$97,879.00
Tim Paxon's Pacific Excavation, Inc	Elk Grove	\$949,957.00	\$143,837.00
Tennyson Electric LLC	Livermore	\$987,124.50	\$181,004.50
PTM General Engineering Services Inc	Riverside	\$989,089.00	\$182,969.00
B&M Builder, Inc.	Rancho Cordova	\$1,036,970.00	\$230,850.00
Columbia Electric, Inc	San Leandro	\$1,097,096.50	\$290,976.50
**Zara Construction Inc	Sacramento	\$1,136,285.00	\$330,165.00

*Bid deemed nonresponsive due to incorrect subcontractor license number per Public Contract Code Section 4104(a)(2)

**Bid deemed nonresponsive due to failure to submit receipt of Addendum 1

WHEREAS, staff recommends authorizing the City Manager to award contract for Guild Avenue and Victor Road (SR 12) Traffic Signal and Lighting Project to St. Francis Electric, LLC, of San Leandro in the amount of \$903,999, and authorizing the City Manager to execute change orders in an amount not-to-exceed \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, staff further recommends appropriating funds in the amount of \$100,000 to the Street Impact Fees PWST - 0043.Contracts (30899000.77020).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to award contract for Guild Avenue and Victor Road (SR 12) Traffic Signal and Lighting Project to St. Francis Electric, LLC. of San Leandro in the amount of \$903,999, and authorize the City Manager to execute change orders in an amount not-to-exceed \$100,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Lodi City Council does hereby appropriate funds in the amount of \$100,000 to the Street Impact Fees PWST - 0043.Contracts (30899000.77020); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 6.3q of the City Council Protocol Manual (Res. No. 2019-223), the City Attorney is hereby authorized to make minor revisions to the above-referenced document(s) that do not alter the compensation or term, and to make clerical corrections as necessary.

DATED: November 6, 2024

=====

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024-____ was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held November 6, 2024, by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS –
- NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS –
- ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS –
- ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

2024-_____